Ind AS 101 permits a first time adopter to elect to continue the carrying value of all its property, plant and equipment
as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and
use that as its deemed cost after making necessary adjustments to decommissioning liabilities. This exemption can
also be used for intangible assets covered under Ind AS 38 and Investment Property covered under Ind AS 40.
Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their
Indian GAAP carrying value.

 2. Investment in subsidiaries/associates/ joint ventures

Ind AS 27 requires a Company, when it is preparing separate financial statements,  to account for its investments in
subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates either:(a) at cost; or(b) in accordance with Ind AS 109 - financial instrument
at fair value.

A first-time adopter can measure such investment at cost in accordance with Ind AS 27. Accordingly, the Company has
elected to measure the investment at cost for the Investment in Subsidiary.
Equity reconciliation for April 1, 2018

 Particulars  Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 184,510,872 - 184,510,872
Bank Balance Other than a Above 299,454 - 299,454
Loans 1,977,469,984   (50,318,303)   1,927,151,681
Other Financial Assets 16,872,458   16,872,458
Total (A) 2,179,152,767   (50,318,303)   2,128,834,464
Non-Financial Assets
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  7,488,620   25,212,664   32,701,284
Property, Plant and Equipment 66,601,221   -   66,601,221
Other Intangible Assets 1,279,434   -   1,279,434
Other Non-Financial Assets  21,078,452   -   21,078,452
Total (B) 96,447,727   25,212,664   121,660,391
Total Assets (A) + (B) 2,275,600,495   (25,105,639)   2,250,494,856

Annual Report 2019-20KLM AXIVA FINVEST LIMITED

-89-

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Debt Securities 546,160,000 - 546,160,000

 Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)  72,013,562   -   72,013,562

 Subordinated Liabilities 1,055,581,000   -   1,055,581,000

 Other Financial liabilities  83,382,934   -   83,382,934

 Total (C) 1,757,137,496   -   1,757,137,496

 Non - Financial Liabilities
 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 14,528,527 -   14,528,527

 Other Non-Financial Liabilities 9,284,082   3,998,771   13,282,854

 Total (D) 23,812,609   3,998,771   27,811,380

 Equity

 Equity Share Capital 399,887,870   -   399,887,870

 Other Equity 94,762,520   (29,104,411)   65,658,110

Total (E) 494,650,390   (29,104,411)   465,545,980

 Total Liabilities and Equity (C)+(D)+(E) 2,275,600,495   (25,105,639)   2,250,494,856

 * The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of

this note.

Equity reconciliation for March 31, 2019

Particulars Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 197,883,340   -   197,883,340
Bank Balance Other than a Above 10,276,348   -   10,276,348
Loans 3,774,585,962   (104,599,623)   3,669,986,339
Other Financial Assets 28,277,381   28,277,381
Total (A) 4,011,023,031   (104,599,623)   3,906,423,408
Non-Financial Assets
Current Tax Assets (Net) 903,165   -   903,165
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 14,020,300   34,098,210   48,118,510
Property, Plant and Equipment 126,834,573   -   126,834,573
Other Intangible Assets 3,110,549   -   3,110,549
Other Non-Financial Assets 42,146,327   -   42,146,327
Total (B) 187,014,915   34,098,210   221,113,125

Total Assets (A) + (B) 4,198,037,946   (70,501,413)   4,127,536,533

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Debt Securities 1,410,920,000   (7,199,200)   1,403,720,800
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 48,149,713   -   48,149,713

Annual Report 2019-20KLM AXIVA FINVEST LIMITED

-90-

Subordinated Liabilities 1,891,003,000   -   1,891,003,000
Other Financial liabilities 151,127,673   -   151,127,673
Total (C) 3,501,200,385   (7,199,200)   3,494,001,185
Non - Financial Liabilities
Other Non-Financial Liabilities 4,359,454   3,201,428   7,560,881
Total (D) 4,359,454   3,201,428   7,560,881
Equity
Equity Share Capital 514,932,280   -   514,932,280
Other Equity 177,545,826   (66,503,640)   111,042,186
Total (E) 692,478,106   (66,503,640)   625,974,466

Total Liabilities and Equity (C)+(D)+(E) 4,198,037,944   (70,501,412)   4,127,536,533

* The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Profit reconciliation for the year ended March 31, 2019
Particulars Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue From Operations

Interest Income 681,038,829   (18,115,506)   662,923,323

Other Income 2,522,469   -   2,522,469

Total Income  683,561,299   (18,115,506)   665,445,792

Expenses

Finance Costs 299,898,776   -   299,898,776

Impairment on Financial Instruments 12,315,262   35,368,470   47,683,732

Employee benefits expenses 102,666,613   -   102,666,613

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 18,373,880   -   18,373,880

Other expenses 166,961,763   (7,199,200)   159,762,563

Total Expenses 600,216,295   28,169,270   628,385,565

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 83,345,004   (46,284,777)   37,060,228

Tax Expense:

1. Current Tax 30,102,260   30,102,260

2. Deferred Tax (6,531,680)   (8,885,547)   (15,417,227)

Profit /(Loss) for the Period 59,774,424   (37,399,230)   22,375,195

Other Comprehensive Income -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income 59,774,424   (37,399,230)   22,375,195

 * The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of

this note.

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019 and profit or loss for the year
ended March 31, 2019

1. Effective Interest Rate (EIR)

(a) Under Indian GAAP, transaction costs charged to customers was recognised upfront while under Ind AS,
such costs are included in the initial recognition amount of financial asset and recognised as interest income
using the effective interest  method over the tenure of the loan. Consequently, the effect of such adjustments as